

No. 12-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES ALVIN CASTLEMAN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN L. WEST
West & West Attorneys
P.O. Box 687
Huntingdon, TN 38344
(731) 986-5551

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition	6
A. The Decision Below Is Correct.	7
1. The definition of a “misdemeanor crime of domestic violence” does not track that of common-law battery.	7
2. An offense need not involve the use of force to cause bodily injury.....	15
B. The Government’s Assertion Of A Conflict In The Circuits Does Not Warrant Review.....	21
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	9
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	15
<i>Booker v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1538 (2012).....	22
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	9
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	13
<i>Crosswhite v. Barnes</i> , 124 S.E. 242 (Va. 1924).....	12
<i>Gnadt v. Commonwealth</i> , 497 S.E.2d 887 (Va. Ct. App. 1998).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	9
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....	19, 20
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	17
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	17
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>State v. Maier</i> , 99 A.2d 21 (N.J. 1953)	13
<i>State v. Wachtel</i> , 2004 WL 784865 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2004)	21
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	13
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 706 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)	22
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Fulford</i> , 267 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Hagen</i> , 131 S. Ct. 457 (2010)	25
<i>United States v. Hagen</i> , 349 F. App'x 896 (5th Cir. 2009)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 235 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2000)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lewellyn</i> , 481 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Nason</i> , 269 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Rede-Mendez</i> , 680 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 171 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1999).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	10
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. White</i> , 606 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2010).....	23
Statutes and Legislative History	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1227(a)(2)(E).....	25
§ 1101(a)(43)(G).....	20
18 U.S.C.	
§ 16.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
§ 922(g)(9).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 924(a)(2).....	2
§ 924(e)	7, 23
§ 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann.	
§ 39-11-106(a)(2)	2
§ 39-13-101(a).....	3
§ 40-13-109(b).....	27
§ 39-13-111(b).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Tenn. Public Acts, Ch. No. 824 (2000).....	21
142 Cong. Rec.	
S10377 (1996).....	11
S11872 (1996).....	11, 12
S8831 (1996).....	11
 Other Authority	
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY	
(3d ed. 1992)	17, 19
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	17
Office of Legal Counsel, United States De- partment of Justice, <i>When a Prior Conviction Qualifies As a “Misdemeanor Crime of Domestic Violence,”</i> (May 17, 2007)	17
WEBSTER’S II NEW RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY	
DICTIONARY (1984)	19
